# **DA TORONTO**

### **REPORT FOR ACTION**

## Impose operating conditions to a boulevard café permit located at 150 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2

| Date:  | February 1, 2018   |
|--------|--|
| To:    | Toronto and East York Community Council                                  |
| From:  | Annalisa Mignardi, Director, Business Licensing and Regulatory Services, |
|        | Municipal Licensing & Standards  |
| Wards: | Ward 20 – Trinity - Spadina  |

#### SUMMARY

This staff report is about a matter for which the Toronto and East York Community Council has delegated authority from City Council to make a final decision.

The Ward Councillor has requested operating conditions be imposed on the boulevard café permit located at 150 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2.

#### RECOMMENDATIONS

The Director of Business Licensing and Regulatory Services, Municipal Licensing & Standards recommends that:

- 1. The application for the proposed boulevard café permit located at 150 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2 be approved; and
- 2. The operating conditions proposed by the Ward Councillor for the proposed boulevard café permit located at 150 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2 be considered:
  - a. Patio to close by 11:00 p.m. Sunday to Thursday nights; 1:00 a.m. Friday and Saturday (early Saturday and Sunday morning).
  - b. No amplified sound or live music permitted on the patio.
  - c. Signage in a prominent location will remind patrons to be considerate of the surrounding community.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

There are no financial implications resulting from the adoption of this report.

#### **DECISION HISTORY**

An application for a boulevard café located at 150 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2 (convenience address of 152 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2) was first received on February 3, 2011 from the business owner representing 1831806 Ontario Inc., operating as Le Gourmand Cafe. The application submitted was seeking permission to establish a boulevard café for 18.40 square metres which would accommodate approximately 14 patrons.

The business owner representing 1831806 Ontario Inc., operating as Le Gourmand Café was first issued a boulevard café permit on June 22, 2012.

The boulevard café permit expired on September 23, 2013 and cancelled on November 18, 2014.

#### COMMENTS

A new application for a boulevard café located at 150 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2 was received on July 18, 2017 from the business owner representing 1831806 Ontario Inc., operating as Le Gourmand Cafe.

The application submitted was seeking permission to establish a boulevard café located at 150 Spadina Avenue, Units 1 & 2 for 18.66 square metres which would accommodate approximately 14 patrons. (Appendix No. 1 and 2)

This application meets the physical criteria for a boulevard café, as set out in Chapter 313, Section 313-36 of the former City of Toronto Municipal Code.

A request from the Ward Councillor was received on January 10, 2018 for the matter to be brought forward to the Toronto and East York Community Council to impose operating conditions and change the permitted operating hours on the boulevard café permit application.

#### CONTACT

Pat Thornback Supervisor Licensing Services Municipal Licensing & Standards Telephone: (416) 392-3128 Fax: (416) 392-4515 E-mail: pat.thornback@toronto.ca

#### SIGNATURE

Annalisa Mignardi Director Business Licensing and Regulatory Services Municipal Licensing and Standards

#### ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Sketch of boulevard café
- 2. Photos of proposed café area